6,35,11,620 Equity Shares of Bhavya Cements Private Limited (BCPL), a subsidiary of the company out of the 
total 13,11,13,971 Equity Shares held by the company as investment, in favour of Chettinad Cement 
Corporation Private Limited (CCCPL), the holding company at a purchase consideration of Rs.40/- per equity 
share aggregating to Rs. 254,04,64,800/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty-Four Crores Four Lakhs Sixty-Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred only) being higher than the fair value as determined by an Independent Registered 
Valuer, for cash consideration. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorised to determine all terms and 
conditions in relation to the above sale, settle all questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in this regard

[...]

Private Limited (“CCCPL”), Holding Company of the Company being a related party by way of sale of the 
shares held by the company in Bhavya Cements Private Limited, a material subsidiary of the Company , on 
such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company and CCCPL, for a purchase 
consideration of Rs.254,04,64,800/-  (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Four crores Four Lakhs Sixty Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred only) being the value of 6,35,11,620 Equity shares as per the details provided in the 
explanatory statement, subject to such transaction is being carried out at arm’s length and though the same is 
not in the ordinary course of business of the Company and happens to be one time settlement.”